

FILED  
COURT OF APPEALS

NOV 26 AM 11:35

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY     

No. 40093-6-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

vs.

**Alan Niemi,**

Appellant.

---

Thurston County Superior Court Cause No. 09-1-01463-2

The Honorable Judge Richard D. Hicks

**Appellant's Opening Brief**

*Corrected Copy*

Jodi R. Backlund  
Manek R. Mistry  
Attorneys for Appellant

**BACKLUND & MISTRY**  
203 East Fourth Avenue, Suite 404  
Olympia, WA 98501  
(360) 339-4870  
FAX: (866) 499-7475

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i**

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv**

**ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 1**

**ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2**

**STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PRIOR PROCEEDINGS..... 4**

**ARGUMENT..... 8**

**I. Mr. Niemi’s conviction violated his Fourteenth Amendment right to due process because the evidence was insufficient to prove the essential elements of the charged crime beyond a reasonable doubt. .... 8**

A. Standard of Review..... 8

B. The Fourteenth Amendment’s due process clause requires the state to prove the crime charged beyond a reasonable doubt. .... 8

C. The prosecution failed to establish beyond a reasonable doubt that Mr. Niemi was the same person named in the restraining order. .... 10

D. The prosecution failed to prove beyond a reasonable doubt that a valid restraining order remained in effect on the alleged violation dates..... 11

|                 |  |               |
|-----------------|--|---------------|
| <b>II.</b>      | <b>Mr. Niemi’s conviction was obtained in violation of his right to a jury trial under the Sixth and Fourteenth Amendments and Article I, Section 21 of the Washington Constitution. ....</b>                  | <b>12</b>     |
| A.              | Standard of Review.....  | 12            |
| B.              | Impermissible opinion testimony on an accused person’s guilt violates the constitutional right to a jury trial.<br>13  |               |
| C.              | Detective Adams’s opinion (that the recorded telephone conversations were between Mr. Niemi and Ms. Bennett) was a “nearly explicit” or “almost explicit” statement that he believed Mr. Niemi is guilty. .... | 14            |
| D.              | The violation of Mr. Niemi’s constitutional right to a jury trial was not harmless beyond a reasonable doubt. ...  | 15            |
| <br><b>III.</b> | <br><b>The trial judge erroneously admitted irrelevant and prejudicial evidence. ....</b>  | <br><b>16</b> |
| A.              | Standard of Review.....  | 16            |
| B.              | The trial judge abused his discretion by admitting evidence that was irrelevant, prejudicial, and inadmissible under the rules of evidence. ....   | 17            |
| <br><b>IV.</b>  | <br><b>Mr. Niemi was denied the effective assistance of counsel. ....</b>  | <br><b>19</b> |
| A.              | Standard of Review.....  | 19            |
| B.              | Mr. Niemi was entitled to the effective assistance of counsel. ....  | 20            |
| C.              | Defense counsel was ineffective for failing to object to Detective Adams’s improper opinion testimony. ....  | 21            |
| D.              | Defense counsel was ineffective for failing to object to inadmissible evidence under ER 402, ER 403 and ER 404(b) and for failing to request a limiting instruction.....                                       | 22            |

**V. The community custody portion of Mr. Niemi's sentence must be vacated and the case remanded for correction of the judgment and sentence. .... 24**

**CONCLUSION ..... 25**

## **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

### **FEDERAL CASES**

|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| <i>Duncan v. Louisiana</i> , 391 U.S. 145, 88 S. Ct. 1444, 20 L. Ed. 2d 491 (1968).....       | 13        |
| <i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335, 83 S.Ct. 792, 9 L.Ed.2d 799 (1963) .....          | 20        |
| <i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358, 90 S.Ct. 1068, 25 L.Ed.2d 368 (1970)..                   | 8, 11, 12 |
| <i>Smalis v. Pennsylvania</i> , 476 U.S. 140, 106 S. Ct. 1745, 90 L. Ed. 2d 116 (1986).....   | 9, 11, 12 |
| <i>State v. Russell</i> , ___ Wn.App. ___, 225 P.3d 478 (2010).....                           | 19, 23    |
| <i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)..... | 20        |
| <i>United States v. Salemo</i> , 61 F.3d 214 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1995) .....                | 20        |

### **WASHINGTON CASES**

|  |            |
|--|------------|
| <i>City of Bellevue v. Lorang</i> , 140 Wn.2d 19, 992 P.2d 496 (2000).....           | 15, 16     |
| <i>In re A.V.D.</i> , 62 Wn.App. 562, 815 P.2d 277 (1991).....                       | 9          |
| <i>In re Brooks</i> , 166 Wn.2d 664, 211 P.3d 1023 (2009).....                       | 25         |
| <i>In re Detention of Martin</i> , 163 Wn.2d 501, 182 P.3d 951 (2008) .....          | 8, 12      |
| <i>In re Fleming</i> , 142 Wn.2d 853, 16 P.3d 610 (2001).....                        | 19         |
| <i>Rogers Potato v. Countrywide Potato</i> , 152 Wn.2d 387, 97 P.3d 745 (2004) ..... | 9          |
| <i>State v. Asaeli</i> , 150 Wn.App. 543, 208 P.3d 1136 (2009) .....                 | 17, 18, 19 |

|   |            |
|---|------------|
| <i>State v. Black</i> , 109 Wn.2d 336, 745 P.2d 12 (1987).....        | 13         |
| <i>State v. Burke</i> , 163 Wn.2d 204, 181 P.3d 1 (2008).....         | 15         |
| <i>State v. Carlson</i> , 130 Wn. App. 589, 123 P.3d 891 (2005) ..... | 9          |
| <i>State v. Colquitt</i> , 133 Wn. App. 789, 137 P.3d 892 (2006)..... | 8, 9       |
| <i>State v. Contreras</i> , 92 Wn. App. 307, 966 P.2d 915 (1998)..... | 12         |
| <i>State v. Depaz</i> , 165 Wn.2d 842, 204 P.3d 217 (2009).....       | 16         |
| <i>State v. DeVries</i> , 149 Wn.2d 842, 72 P.3d 748 (2003).....      | 8          |
| <i>State v. Fisher</i> , 165 Wn.2d 727, 202 P.3d 937 (2009).....      | 16         |
| <i>State v. Hendrickson</i> , 129 Wn.2d 61, 917 P.2d 563 (1996).....  | 21         |
| <i>State v. Horton</i> , 136 Wn. App. 29, 146 P.3d 1227 (2006).....   | 19         |
| <i>State v. Huber</i> , 129 Wn. App. 499, 119 P.3d 388 (2005).....    | 10, 11     |
| <i>State v. Hudson</i> , 150 Wn.App. 646, 208 P.3d 1236 (2009).....   | 16         |
| <i>State v. Kirkman</i> , 159 Wn.2d 918, 155 P.3d 125 (2007) .....    | 13, 15, 22 |
| <i>State v. Kirwin</i> , 165 Wn.2d 818, 203 P.3d 1044 (2009).....     | 12         |
| <i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....  | 12         |
| <i>State v. Pirtle</i> , 127 Wn.2d 628, 904 P.2d 245 (1995).....      | 18         |
| <i>State v. Pittman</i> , 134 Wn. App. 376, 166 P.3d 720 (2006).....  | 20         |
| <i>State v. Reichenbach</i> , 153 Wn.2d 126, 101 P.3d 80 (2004) ..... | 20, 21, 22 |
| <i>State v. Saunders</i> , 91 Wn.App. 575, 958 P.2d 364 (1998) .....  | 21, 23     |
| <i>State v. Toth</i> , 152 Wn.App. 610, 217 P.3d 377 (2009).....      | 15         |
| <i>State v. Trickler</i> , 106 Wn.App. 727, 25 P.3d 445 (2001) .....  | 18         |
| <i>State v. Walsh</i> , 143 Wn.2d 1, 17 P.3d 591 (2001).....          | 13         |

|   |    |
|---|----|
| <i>State v. WWJ Corp.</i> , 138 Wn.2d 595, 980 P.2d 1257 (1999) ..... | 13 |
|---|----|

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

|  |                            |
|--|----------------------------|
| U.S. Const. Amend. VI .....              | 1, 3, 12, 13, 20           |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XIV .....             | 1, 2, 3, 8, 11, 12, 13, 20 |
| Wash. Const. Article I, Section 21 ..... | 1, 12, 13                  |
| Wash. Const. Article I, Section 22 ..... | 13, 20                     |

**WASHINGTON STATUTES**

|                                   |                |
|-----------------------------------|----------------|
| ER 401 .....                      | 17             |
| ER 402 .....                      | 2, 17, 22, 23  |
| ER 403 .....                      | 2, 17, 22, 23  |
| <i>Former</i> RCW 9.94A.701 ..... | 25             |
| RCW 10.99.040 .....               | 11             |
| RCW 26.50.110 .....               | 10, 14, 24, 25 |
| RCW 9.94A.701.....                | 24, 25         |
| RCW 94A.411.....                  | 25             |
| RCW 9A.20.021.....                | 24             |

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

|                               |                     |
|-------------------------------|---------------------|
| ER 404 .....                  | 1, 2, 3, 17, 22, 23 |
| Laws 2009 Ch 375 Sec. 5 ..... | 24                  |
| RAP 2.5.....                  | 12                  |
